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(Throughout this report, fractional amounts haverbeunded down to the nearest one million yen.)
1. Consolidated businessresults for thefirst quarter ended June 30, 2017 (April 1, 2017 to June 30, 2017)
(1) Consolidated results of operations (cumulatbtal}
(Percentages indicate year-on-year increase oedsey

Profit attributable to
owners of parent
Millions of yen % change Millions of yen % change| Millions of yen % change| Millions of yen % change

Operating revenue Operating income Ordinary income

For three months ended
June 30, 2017 673 (35.5) 153 356.3 99 — 307 —
For three months ended 1,045 229 33 . (36) . (86) .

June 30, 2016

(Note) Comprehensive Income
For three months ended June 30, 2017: (6 millidrygo) (— %)
For three months ended June 30, 2016: (768 milldiygn) (—%)

Net i hare Diluted net income
et income per share per shar
Yen Yen
For three months ended
June 302017 17.40 17.36
For three months ended
June 30, 2016 (5.10) -
(2) Consolidated financial position
Total assets Net assets Equity ratio
Millions of yen Millions of yen %
As of June 30, 2017 25,553 7,204 21.0
As of March 31, 2017 25,945 6,851 20.4

(Reference) Total shareholders' equity As of June307: 5,375 millions of yen As of March 31, 2057293 millions of yen



2. Dividends

Japan Asia Investment Co., Ltd.

Fund Consolidation

Dividends per share

(Base dat¢

End of first quarte

End of second quart

End of third quarte

End of yea

Yeal

Year ended March

Yen

Yen
0.00

Yen

Yen

0.00

Yen
0.00

31,2017
Year ending March
31,2018
Year ending March
31,2018 (forecast

(Note) Revision of dividends forecast during therent quarterly period: None

3. Outlook for thefiscal year ending March 31, 2018(April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018)

The overall investment business conducted by tlmuG(including investment partnerships) is sigaifity affected by changing
factors such as stock markets, given the charatitexiof the business. In addition, it has beeficdif to forecast results reasonably
in the rapidly changing environment. Therefore veerit disclose the results forecasEor the convenience of investors and
shareholders, however, we disclose “result forecastolidated under the Previous Accounting Statfdewen though it doesn’t
have enough rationality. For details, please refé®. Outlook for the fiscal year ending March 2018 (April 1, 2017 to March
31, 2018)" on page 12.

The “result forecast consolidated under the Previfacounting Standard” and any other forward-logkstatements in this
document are based upon the information currentilable to JAIC at the time of writing and certaassumptions. The
achievement is not promised. Various factors cealagse actual results to differ materially from thessult forecasts.

4. Other matters

(1) Changes among significant subsidiaries (Changaeng specific subsidiaries resulting in changesthe scope of
consolidation): None
[New - company (company name: -)  Excluded - camgaompany name: -)]

(2) Adoption of specific accounting methods for ireparation of quarterly consolidated financiatetnents: None

(3) Changes in accounting principles, accountingmesés and correction of prior period errors
(i) Changes in accounting principles due to revisittnaccounting standards: None
(i) Changes other than shown in (i) above: None
(iif) Changes in accounting estimates: None
(iv) Correction of prior period errors: None

(4) No. of shares issued and outstanding (comnumkst

(i) Shares issued and outstanding althree months endel 17 884 392
the end of each period (including e

Year ended March 31, 17,884,392

June 30, 2017: shares| 2017: shares
treasury stock)
(ii) Shares of treasury stock at the | Three months ended 187,309| Year ended March 31, 204,909
end of each period June 30, 2017: shares| 2017: shares

(ii) Average number of shares durin
the period (cumulative quarterly
consolidated period)

gThree months endefd 17,680,063| Three months ended 16,871,457
June 30, 2017: shares| June 30, 2016 shares

*The above quarterly financial results are not sabjto a quarterly review required under the Firgnkmstruments and
Exchange Act.

*Cautionary Statements with Respect to Forward-lngl8tatements and Other Notes
The additional materials of the Financial Resultstif@ first quarter ended June 30, 2017 was refeaseour website by
August 31, 2017.
The “result forecast consolidated under the Previdocounting Standard” and any other forward-logk#tatements in
this document are based upon the information ctiyreavailable to the Group at the time of writingida certain
assumptions. The achievement is not promised. arfactors could cause actual results to differenmgity from these
result forecasts.
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1. Business Performance and Financial Condition
(1) Breakdown of operating revenue and operating cos
(Millions of yen)

For three months ended] For three months ended For the year ended

June 30, 2016 June 30, 2017 March 31, 2017

(April 1, 2016 (April 1, 2017 (April 1, 2016

to June 30, 2016) to June 30, 2017) to March 31, 2017)
Total operating revenue (A) 1,045 673 4,681
Management fees 56 37 232
Contingency fees - 50 46
Proceeds of sales of operational
investment securities (B) 897 236 3.184
Income gains 2 19 45
Fund interests income etc. 83 322 1,153
Other operating revenue 4 6 20
Total operating cost (C) 689 169 2,645
Cost of securities sold (D) 370 72 2,126
Investment write-offs & Provision
for allowance for possible 284 51 351
investment losses (E)
Fund interests losses etc. 3B 43 160
Other operating cost 1 1 6
Operating gross profit (A) - (C) 355 504 2,036
Realized capital gains (B) - (D) 527 164 1,057
Investment income (B) - (D) — (E 242 112 705

(2) Breakdown of Loans payable and Lease obligations
(Millions of yen

As of June 30, 2016 As of June 30, 2017 As of M&th2017
Total of loans payable and lease
L 17,587 17,433 18,334
obligations
Non-consolidated base loans
14,860 12,675 14,128
payable
Loans payable and lease obligations
pay 'gatl 2,727 4,757 4,205
of SPC etc.
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(3)Unrealized Gains

(Millions of yen)
As of June 30, 2016 As of June 30, 2017 As of M&th2017
Acquisition cost 256 35 87
Carrying value on consolidated
322 110 308
balance sheet
Difference 65 24 991
(Unrealized capital gains




2.Consolidated Financial Statements
(1) Consolidated Balance Sheets

Japan Asia Investment Co., Ltd.
Fund Consolidation

(Millions of yen)

As of March 31, 2017

As of June 30, 2017

Assets
Current assets
Cash and deposits
Operational investment securities

Allowance for possible investment losse

Operating loans
Other
Allowance for doubtful accounts
Total current assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment
Buildings and structures
Accumulated depreciation
Buildings and structures, net
Machinery and equipment
Accumulated depreciation
Machinery and equipment, net
Vehicles, tools, furniture and fixtures
Accumulated depreciation

Vehicles, tools, furniture and fixtures, net

Land

Construction in progress

Total property, plant and equipment
Intangible assets

Other

Total intangible assets
Investments and other assets

Investment securities

Claims provable in bankruptcy, claims provable in

rehabilitation and other
Other
Allowance for doubtful accounts
Total investments and other assets
Total non-current assets
Total assets

7,396 5,926
14,413 14,458
(2,415) (2,240)

205 253
442 585
(29) (37)
20,012 18,942
29 29
(14) (14)
15 15
1,376 2,789
(85) (119)
1,290 2,670
57 64
(50) (50)
7 14
24 22
2,441 1,570
3,780 4,293
38 55
38 55
1,849 1,849
119 107
172 328
(27) (22)

2,113 2,262

5,933 6,611
25,945 25,553
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(Millions of yen)

As of March 31, 2017 As of June 30, 2017

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Short-term loans payable 2,247 2,760
Accrued expenses 416 407
Income taxes payable 68 26
Deferred tax liabilities 22 20
Provision for bonuses 33 17
Other 36 202
Total current liabilities 2,823 3,434
Non-current liabilities
Long-term loans payable 16,086 14,673
Deferred tax liabilities 11 10
Net defined benefit liability 113 113
Other 58 118
Total non-current liabilities 16,270 14,914
Total liabilities 19,094 18,349
Net assets
Shareholders' equity
Capital stock 5,426 5,426
Capital surplus 3,443 3,423
Retained earnings (3,811) (3,503)
Treasury shares (400) (366)
Total shareholders' equity 4,657 4,979
Accumulated other comprehensive income
Valuation difference on available-for-sale secasti 253 170
Deferred gains or losses on hedges (100) (262)
Foreign currency translation adjustment 483 488
Total accumulated other comprehensive income 635 395
Subscription rights to shares 28 15
Non-controlling interests 1,529 1,813
Total net assets 6,851 7,204
Total liabilities and net assets 25,945 25,553




Japan Asia Investment Co., Ltd.
(2) Consolidated Statements of Income Fund Consolidation

(Millions of yen)

For three months ended For three months ended
June 30, 2016 June 30, 2017
(April 1, 2016 to June 30, 2016) (April 1, 2017 to June 30, 2017)

Operating revenue 1,045 673
Operating cost 689 169
Operating gross profit 355 504
Selling, general and administrative expenses 321 351
Operating profit 33 153
Non-operating income

Interest income 7 4

Dividend income 28 24

Foreign exchange gains —

Miscellaneous income 5 6

Total non-operating income 41 35
Non-operating expenses

Interest expenses 93 87

Foreign exchange losses 14 —

Miscellaneous loss 4 2

Total non-operating expenses 111 89
Ordinary profit (l0ss) (36) 99
Extraordinary income

Gain on sales of non-current assets — 0

Subsidy income — 217

Total extraordinary income — 217
Extraordinary losses

Loss on valuation of investment securities 69 —

Loss on retirement of non-current assets 1 0

Logs from exemption from imputed tax payable 13 .

attributable to the consolidation tax system

Total extraordinary losses 104 0
Profit (loss) before income taxes (141) 315
Income taxes - current 18 2
Total income taxes 18 2
Profit (loss) (159) 313
Profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests (73) 5
Profit (loss) attributable to owners of parent (86) 307




(3) Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

Japan Asia Investment Co., Ltd.
Fund Consolidation

(Millions of yen)

For three month ended

June 30, 2016

(April 1, 2016 to June 30,

For three month ended
June 30, 2017
(April 1, 2017 to June 30,

Profit (loss)

Other comprehensive income
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities
Deferred gains or losses on hedges
Foreign currency translation adjustment

Share of other comprehensive income of entities
accounted for using equity method

Total other comprehensive income
Comprehensive income
Comprehensive income attributable to
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent

Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling
interests

2016) 2017)

(159) 313

(267) (167)

— (162)

(270) 5

(71) 5

(608) (319)

(768) (6)

(625) 67

(142) (73)



Japan Asia Investment Co., Ltd.

(4) Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Fund Consolidation
(Millions of yen)

For three months ended For three months ended
June 30, 2016 June 30, 2017
(April 1, 2016 to June 30, 2016) (April 1, 2017 to June 30, 2017)

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit (loss) before income taxes (142) 315
Depreciation 1 1
Increase (decrease) in allowance for investment loss (92 a7
Increase (decrease) in alowance for doubtful accounts 1 3
Increase (decrease) in provision for bonuses (13) (15)
Increase (decrease) in net defined benefit liability 3 0)
Interest and dividend income (28) (25)
Interest expenses 69 57
Loss (gain) on valuation of investment securities 69 —
Loss on valuation of operational investment securities 70 0
Decrease (increase) in investment securities for sale (208) (368)
Decrease (increase) in operating loans receivable — (48)

Decrease (increase) in claims provable in bankruptcy,

claims provable in rehabilitation 8 12
Payment for purchase of investment funds (144) (305)
Dividends from investment funds 19 14
Lr;zrt?zﬁ? égﬁ;;az in investment funds of non- 103 (32)
Other, net 6 116
Subtotal (274) (292)
Interest and dividend income received 28 25
Interest expenses paid (118) (90)
Income taxes paid (20) (29)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (384) (377)
Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of investment securities 0) )
Other, net 3 2
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (©)] 4
Cash flows from financing activities
Repayments of long-term |oans payable (2,050) (1,453)
Proceeds from issuance of shares resulting from exercise
of subscription rights to shares 188 B
Other, net 0 0
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (1,861) (1,453)
Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash
equivalents (&) ©)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (2,287) (1,844)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 5,915 4,815
Cash and cash equivaents at end of period 3,627 2,970
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(5) Notice Concerning Notes on Matters RegardimgAhsumption of Going Concern
No applicable items

(6) Notice Concerning Notes on Significant CharigeShareholder’'s Equity
No applicable items
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Japan Asia Investment Co., Ltd.
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Information for Reference Purposes:

Consolidated Financial Results
for the First Quarter Ended June 30, 2017

August 10, 2017

Consolidated Financial Statements, etc., under the Previous Accounting Standards
for theFirst Quarter Ended June 30, 2017 (Asof June 30, 2017)

Disclosure of consolidated financial statements, eihder the Previous accounting standards

As of Fiscal year ended June 30, 2007 the JAIC Glagpadopted “Practical Solution on ApplicationGafntrol Criteria and Influence
Criteria to Investment Associations(Accounting Standards Board of Japan Practicalelsdiask Force No. 20 issued on September 8,
2006), and consolidated financial statements, ate.,being prepared with the inclusion in the ctidation of some of the operational
investment funds managed by the Group.

Nevertheless, to enable investors and shareholddrave an accurate understanding of the JAIC Gsobpsiness results and financial
position, we consider it essential also to disclsancial statements, etc., prepared in accordaitbethe previous accounting standards.
Therefore, for reference purposes, the Group wititinue to disclose financial statements, etcadeordance with the previous accounting
standards.

(Throughout this report, fractional amounts haverbeunded down to the nearest one million yen.)
1. Consolidated businessresults for thefirst quarter ended June 30, 2017 (April 1, 2017 to June 30, 2017)
(1) Consolidated results of operations (cumulatbtal}
(Percentages indicate year-on-year increase oedsey

. L . . Profit attributable to
Operating revenue Operating income Ordinary income
owners of parent
Millions of yen % change Millions of yen % changel Millions of yen % change | Millions of yen % change

For three months ended

June 30, 2017 717 (20.7) 308 279.6 284 741.9 281 —
For three months ended

June 30, 2016 904 34.2 81 — 33 — (60) —

Net i hare Diluted net income
et income per shar¢ per shar
Yen Yen
For three months ended
June 302017 15.90 15.86
For three months ended
June 30, 2016 (3:58) —
(2) Consolidated financial position
Total assets Net assets Equity ratio
Millions of yen Millions of yen %
As of June 30, 2017 18,948 5,761 30.3
As of March 31, 2017 20,305 5,722 28.0

(Reference) Total shareholders' equity  As of Jun@B07: 5,738 millions of yen As of March 31, 2057686 millions of yen

11
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2. Outlook for thefiscal year ending March 31, 2018 (April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018)

The overall investment business conducted by thmugsis significantly affected by changing factotgls as stock markets, given the
characteristics of the business. In addition, & baen difficult to forecast results reasonablihi rapidly changing environment. Therefore
we do not disclose the results forecadtor the convenience of investors and shareholdeysiever, we disclose “result forecast
consolidated under the Previous Accounting Staridaren though it doesn't have enough rationality.

o . L . . Profit attributable to ownerg
perating revenues Operating income Ordinary income of parent
Millions of yen % change| Millions of yen % change | Millions of yen % change Millions of yen % change
For the year ending
March 31, 2018 4,700 19.7 750 (10.4) 550 (24.3) 470 (15.1)

Net income per share

Yen

For the year ending 26.58

March 31, 2018

(Note) Revision of dividends forecast during therent quarterly period: None

The “result forecast consolidated under the Previdccounting Standard” and any other forward-logkatatements in this document are
based upon the information currently availablen® Group at the time of writing and certain assuomst The achievement is not promised.
Various factors could cause actual results to diffaterially from these result forecasts.

Net income per share in above chart is calculatsed on average number of shares during three mentted June 30, 2017.

12



3. Business Perfor mance and Financial Condition
(1) Breakdown of operating revenue and operating cos

Japan Asia Investment Co., Ltd.
Previous Accounting Standard

(Millions of yen)

For three months ended For three months ended For the year ended

June 30, 2016 June 30, 2017 March 31, 2017

(April 1, 2016 (April 1, 2017 (April 1, 2016

to June 30, 2016) to June 30, 2017) to March 31, 2017)
Total operating revenue (A) 904 717 3,926
Management fees 93 63 364
Contingency fees - 50 101
Proceeds of sales of operational
investment securities (B) e 156 2275
Income gains 1 19 30
Fund interests income etc. 33 414 1,128
Other operating revenue 4 8 25
Total operating cost (C) 491 101 1,750
Cost of securities sold (D) 324 62 1,423
Investment write-offs & Provisior
for allowance for possible 155 33 274
investment losses (E)
Fund interests losses etc. 10 4 46
Other operating cost 1 1 6
Operating gross profit (A) - (C) 412 615 2,176
Realized capital gains (B) - (D) 447 94 852
Investment income (B) - (D)-(E 291 61 577

(2) Asset, Liability and Net asset

(Millions of yen)

As of June 30, 2016 As of June 30, 2017 As of M&th2017
Total asset 20,099 18,948 20,305
Total liabilities 15,498 13,187 14,583
Loans payable 14,860 12,675 14,128
Total net asset 4,600 5,761 5,722
Total shareholders’ equity 4,562 5,738 5,686

(3)Unrealized Gains

(Millions of yen)

(Unrealized capital gains

As of June 30, 2016 As of June 30, 2017 As of M&th2017
Acquisition cost 130 38 87
Carrying value on consolidated
158 69 185
balance sheet
Difference
27 30 98

13




Japan Asia Investment Co., Ltd.

4. Consolidated Financial Statements Previous Accounting Standard

(1) Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Millions of yen)

As of March 31, 2017

As of June 30, 2017

Assets
Current assets

Cash and deposits 6,213 4,515
Operational investment securities 13,129 13,353
Allowance for possible investment loss (1,691) (1,605)
Operating loans 205 253
Other 373 366
Allowance for doubtful accounts (29) (37)
Total current assets 18,201 16,845
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment
Buildings and structures 29 29
Accumulated depreciation (24) (14)
Buildings and structures, net 15 15
Vehicles, tools, furniture and fixtures 57 64
Accumulated depreciation (50) (50)
Vehicles, tools, furniture and fixtures, net 7 14
Land 24 22
Total property, plant and equipment 47 52
Intangible assets
Other 8 10
Total intangible assets 8 10
Investments and other assets
Investment securities 1,849 1,849
Claims provable in bankruptcy, claims provable in
rehabilitation and other 119 107
Other 106 106
Allowance for doubtful accounts (27) (22)
Total investments and other assets 2,047 2,040
Total non-current assets 2,103 2,102
Total assets 20,305 18,948
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(Millions of yen)

As of March 31, 2017 As of June 30, 2017

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Short-term loans payable 1,453 1,235
Accrued expenses 90 67
Income taxes payable 68 26
Deferred tax liabilities 22 20
Provision for bonuses 33 17
Other 115 256
Total current liabilities 1,782 1,623
Non-current liabilities
Long-term loans payable 12,675 11,440
Deferred tax liabilities 11 10
Net defined benefit liability 113 113
Total non-current liabilities 12,800 11,563
Total liabilities 14,583 13,187
Net assets
Shareholders' equity
Capital stock 5,426 5,426
Capital surplus 3,536 3,515
Retained earnings (3,458) (3,177)
Treasury shares (400) (366)
Total shareholders' equity 5,102 5,398
Accumulated other comprehensive income
Valuation difference on available-for-sale secasiti 489 423
Deferred gains or losses on hedges (200) (262)
Foreign currency translation adjustment 194 180
Total accumulated other comprehensive income 583 340
Subscription rights to shares 28 15
Non-controlling interests 7 6
Total net assets 5,722 5,761
Total liabilities and net assets 20,305 18,948
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Japan Asia Investment Co., Ltd.
(2) Consolidated Statements of Income Previous Accounting Standard

(Millions of yen)

For three months ended For three months ended
June 30, 2016 June 30, 2017
(April 1, 2016 to June 30, 2016) (April 1, 2017 to June 30, 2017)

Operating revenue 904 717
Operating cost 491 101
Operating gross profit 412 615
Total selling, general and administrative expenses 331 307
Operating profit 81 308
Non-operating income

Interest income 6 4

Dividend income 28 24

Foreign exchange gains -

Miscellaneous income 5 6

Total non-operating income 40 35
Non-operating expenses

Interest expenses 69 57

Foreign exchange losses 14 -

Miscellaneous loss 4 2

Total non-operating expenses 87 60
Ordinary profit 33 284
Extraordinary income

Gain on sales of non-current assets - 0

Total extraordinary income - 0
Extraordinary losses

Loss on sales and retirement of non-current assets 1 0

Loss on valuation of investment securities 69 -

Total extraordinary losses 71 0
Profit (loss) before income taxes 37 283
Income taxes - current 22 2
Total income taxes 22 2
Profit (loss) (60) 281
(Loss) attributable to non-controlling interests 0) -
Profit (loss) attributable to owners of parent (60) 281
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Business Position

)

Investment activities (JAI C+Funds)

i) Breakdown of new investment

Japan Asia Investment Co., Ltd.
Business Position

Forthree months ende:
June 30, 2016
(from April 1, 2016
to June 30, 2016)

For three months ende
June 30, 2017
(from April 1, 2017
to June 30, 2017)

For the yer ende«
March 31, 2017
(from April 1, 2016 to
March 31,2017%)

Number o Amount Number of Amount Number off  Amount
companies (MiIIion§ of | companies (MiIIion§ of | companies (Million§ of
yen yen yen)
Area
Japan 423 8 5889 29 3,731
China, Hong Kong, Taiwan 8Q - - 4 584
Southeast Asia - - - - - -
Others - - - - - -
Industry
QOL(Quality of Life) 1 50 2 194 4 176
Renewable Energy Project 4 209 4 265 17 3,184
IT/Internet 3 234 - - 459
Machinery/ Precision machine - - 1 117 20)
Service 1 14 1 15 432
Others - - - - 42
Total 9 504 8 5894 33 4,315

ii) Balance of investment

As of June 30, 2016

As of June 30, 2017

As of M&th2017

Number o Amount Number of Amount Number off  Amount
companies (Millions of | companies| (Millions of | companieg (Millions of
yen, yen) yen)
Area
Japan 160 12,189 131 10,939 139 10,354
China, Hong Kong, Taiwan 48 6,13( 45 5,944 45 6,007
Southeast Asia 189 189 189
Others 4 4 4
Industry
QOL(Quality of Life) 46 4,674 36 4,129 37 4,153
Renewable Energy Project 23 3,947 28 5,151 29 4,574
IT/Internet 76 4,28( 67 3,124 67 3,198
Machinery/ Precision machine 11 1,724 10 1,144 11 1,056
Service 24 1,286 19 1,518 21 1,519
Others 40, 2,598 27 2,004 31 2,054
Total 220 18,513 187 17,073 196 16,554
Note:

1. QOL (Quality of Life); Biotechnology, Medical Béce, Welfare Service, Medical Device, Drug Medg; etc.
2. Investments in funds managed by third partiéerothan JAIC Group in which the JAIC Group is mafolved in the
management, are not included.
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® JAIC-Backed IPOs (JAIC+Funds)

i)Number of IPOs

Japan Asia Investment Co., Ltd.
Business Position

Forthree months ende
June 30, 2016
(from April 1, 2016
to June 30, 2016€)

Forthree months ende
June 30, 2017
(from April 1, 2017
to June 30, 2017)

For theyear ende
March 31, 2017
(from April 1, 2016
to March 312017)

Japan 1 company - 5 companies
Overseas - - - companies
Total 1 company - 5 companies

Note: The above numbers include companies whotsesl lghares the group acquired as a result of eguiaps between
its invested companies and previously listed congzarl domestic company for the year ended Margt2617,
1 domestic company for three months ended Jun2(3@.

ii) First price multiple

Forthree months ende Forthree months ende For the year end:
June 30, 2016 June 30, 2017 March 31, 2017
(April 1, 2016 (April 1, 2017 (April 1, 2016
to June 30, 2016€) to June 30, 2017) to March 312017
Japan - times - times 5.6 times
Overseas - times - times - times

Note: First price multiple = Gross market capitafian at first price/Total our acquisition cost. Wiever, the calculation
of the first price multiple does not include themher of companies whose listed shares the groupirachas a
result of equity swaps.

iii) JAIC-Backed IPOs

For three months ended June 30, 2017 (From Ap#iD1y7 to June 31, 2017)
No applicable items

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2017 (From April 1,261 March 31, 2017)

Company
Name

Date of

PO Market

Business

Heac
quarter

REFINVERSE, Inc.

28-Jul-16

TSE Mothers

Recycled plastic manufacturing frc
industrial waste. Collection,
transportation, intermediate

treatment and recycling of industria

waste

Japan

WASHHOUSE CO., LTD.

22-Nov-16 FSE-Q

TSE Mothers

Provision of franchise system a
chain headquarter of the
coin-operated laundry "WASH
House'

Japan

Eltes Co., Ltd.

29-Nov-16

TSE Mothers

Internal and external risk detecti
and risk consulting services throug
big data analys

h Japan

Net Marketing. Co. Ltd.

JASDAQ

31-Mar-1y Standard

Advertisirg agency business:
Affiliate marketing strategy
planning and execution services t
support customers' marketing
operations
Media business: Operates 3
safe and secure online
matchmaking service “Omiai”,and

Japan

related service

Note: For year ended March 31, 2017, there wasnedtic company whose listed shares the group aatjas a result
of equity swaps between its invested companiespaadous listed companies. The above table doéstitide these

companies.
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Business Position

@ Management of Investment Funds (Fundsfor which JAIC and its Group are responsible for
management and provision of essential information)

i) Balance of funds under management
As of June 30, 2016 As of June 30, 201} As of M&th2017

Total commitment amount in

investment funds (Millions of yen) 37,053 28,292 28,753
(Total commitment amount of JAIC (13,227) (9,104) (9,427)
group)

No. of funds 17 16 15

Note: Funds being wound up after their maturityrastincluded in the data above.

i) Funds newly established or whose assets were sexlea
For three months ended June 30, 20®pril 1, 2016 to June 30, 2016)

Newly established Assets increased

Total commitment amount in investment
funds (Millions of yen)
No. of funds - No. of funds -

- Increase in fund value (Millions of yen) -

For three months ended June 30, 20Bpril 1, 2017 to June 30, 2017)

Newly established Assets increased

Total commitment amount in investment
funds (Millions of yen)
No. of funds 1 | No. of funds -

1,000 | Increase in fund value (Millions of yen) -

For the year ended March 31, 201April 1, 2016 to March 31, 2017)

Newly established Assets increased

Total commitment amount in investment
funds (Millions of yen)
No. of funds 1 | No. of funds -

500 | Increase in fund value (Millions of yen) -

iii) Details of funds newly established

Name of fund Date of Total commitment amoun Main investment targets
establishment (Millions of yen) 9
Succession Investment . .
Limited Partnership, | Jun 2017 1,000 SMEs in Japan which has successobpgm

iv) Funds to reach maturity within three years of ibedl year-end

Far the yea encing For the year ering For the year ering
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2019 March 31, 2020
(April 1, 2017 to (April 1, 2018 to (April 1, 2019 to
Marct 31, 201¢) March 31,2019 March 31,2020
Total commitment amount in
investment funds (Millions of yen) 8,928 5,307 4,008
No. of funds 6 3 2

Notes to tables i) toiv) above:

1. The amounts stated for funds denominated inigoreurrencies are calculated on the basis of #twhange rate
prevailing on the final day of the fiscal year-efdherefore, changes in assets under managemeunténthe amount
affected by exchange rates.

2. The total amount of fund is listed as the amadmommitment base.
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